In 2016, negative value adjustments totalling DKK 5.0 million were
made on corporate properties, such adjustments being recognized
directly in equity under other comprehensive income. Impairment
losses totalling DKK 11.5 million (net) have been recognized under
depreciation and impairment in the income statement. Reference is
made to Spar Nord’s Annual Report for a more detailed description
of the accounting treatment of properties.

The figure below shows Spar Nord’s properties broken down by the
rates of return.

The most important assumptions when calculating the fair value of
investment and corporate properties are the required rate of return
and rent level.

Everything else being equal, an increase of the required rate of re-
turn of 0.5 percentage point will reduce the fair value by DKK 42.8
million at end-2016 against DKK 45.4 million at end-2015.

Everything else being equal, a reduction of the rental level by 5% will
reduce the fair value by DKK 29.4 million at end-2016 against DKK
30.8 million at end-2015.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS *)

Interest increase of 1 percentage point

Interest decrease of 1 percentage point

Share price decrease of 10 %

Exchange-rate fluctuation of 2 %
in unfavourable direction

	 Figure 7.12

	 -0.8	 -1.3	 -66.1	 -95.9

	 0.8	 1.3	 66.1	 95.9

	 -0.2	 -0.1	 -16.5	 -10.9

	 0.0	 -0.1	 -1.7	 -4.7

Impact on
operating profit

2015
DKK m

2016
DKK m

2015
%

2016
%

Impact on equity

*)	� The sensititivy information shows the impact of isolated changes in interest rates
and prices of shares in the trading book, while the impact of changes in exchan-
ge rates is shown for positions in both the trading book and the banking book.

	� The impact on the operating profit and the impact on equity have been
	 calculated after tax.

YIELD/RETURN

5.75-7 %

7-8 %

8-9 %

9-14.5 %

Total

	 10	 154.4		  12	 239.0

	 18	 345.4		  18	 292.2

	 15	 146.8		  18	 157.0

	 3	 6.9		  5	 3.4

	 46	 653.5		  53	 691.6